of Association of the Company and subject to further such other approvals, permissions and sanctions as may 

be necessary and subject to such conditions and modifications as may be prescribed or imposed while 
granting such approvals, permissions, sanctions, consent of the members’ be and is hereby accorded to 
acquire not exceeding 26,00,000 (Twenty Six Lakhs) equity shares of face value of ₹ 4/- (Rupees Four Only) 
each fully paid-up (“Shares”), by way of secondary acquisition, from time to time, in one or more tranches, 
for implementation of ‘Arvind Fashions Limited - Employee Stock Option Scheme 2025’ (“Scheme” or “AFL-

[...]

of Association of the Company and subject to further such other approvals, permissions and sanctions as may 
be necessary and subject to such conditions and modifications as may be prescribed or imposed while 
granting such approvals, permissions, sanctions, consent of the members’ be and is hereby accorded to 
acquire not exceeding 6,50,000 (Six Lakhs Fifty Thousand) equity shares of face value of ₹ 4/- (Rupees Four 
Only) each fully paid-up (“Shares”), by way of secondary acquisition, from time to time, in one or more 
tranches, for implementation of ‘Arvind Fashions Limited - Employee Stock Option Scheme 2022’ (“Scheme”

[...]

determined by the Committee and such determination shall be final and binding upon all persons having 
an interest in ESOS 2025. 

b) Total number of options to be offered and granted: 

The Members of the Company on 26th August, 2025 approved the Employee Stock Option Scheme 2025 
for grant of maximum 27,00,000 (Twenty-Seven Lakhs) Stock Options. Out of the total approved pool, 
the Company till date has granted 12,25,100 (Twelve Lakhs Twenty-Five Thousand and One Hundred) 
options and now options available among approved pool for the upcoming grants are 14,74,900 
(Fourteen Lakhs Seventy-Four Thousand and Nine Hundred) Stock Options. Till date the Company has 
not allotted any shares pursuant to the exercise of Stock Options. Accordingly, the Company shall now 
grant 14,74,900 (Fourteen Lakhs Seventy-Four Thousand and Nine Hundred) options to the Eligible 
Employees in one or more tranches, from time to time, with each such Option conferring a right upon 
the Employees to apply for one equity share in the Company in accordance with the terms and conditions 
as may be decided under the Scheme.

[...]

n) Maximum percentage of secondary acquisition (subject to limits specified under the regulations) that 
can be made by the trust for the purposes of the scheme: 

The total number of shares under secondary acquisition held by the Trust shall at no point of time exceed 
26,00,000 (Twenty-Six Lakhs) Shares of face value of ₹ 4/- (Rupees Four Only) each fully paid-up 
(“Shares”), being 1.95% of the paid-up equity share capital as on 31st March, 2025. 

o) A statement to the effect that the company shall conform to the accounting policies specified in

[...]

b) Total number of options to be offered and granted: 

The Members of the Company on 26th September, 2022 approved the Employee Stock Option Scheme 
for grant of maximum 8,00,000 (Eight Lakhs) Stock Options. Out of the total approved pool, the Company 
has granted 7,59,000 (Seven Lakhs Fifty-Nine Thousand) options (excluding lapsed options) and out of 
such granted options the Company has till date allotted 1,05,000 shares pursuant to the exercise of 
granted Stock Options. Accordingly, the Company shall now grant 1,16,667 (One Lakh Sixteen Thousand 
Six Hundred and Sixty Seven) options which includes the lapsed options available, to the Eligible 
Employees in one or more tranches, from time to time, with each such Option conferring a right upon 
the Employees to apply for one equity share in the Company in accordance with the terms and conditions

[...]

n) Maximum percentage of secondary acquisition (subject to limits specified under the regulations) that 
can be made by the trust for the purposes of the scheme: 

The total number of shares under secondary acquisition held by the Trust shall at no point of time exceed 
6,50,000 (Six Lakh Fifty Thousand) Shares of face value of ₹ 4/- (Rupees Four Only) each fully paid-up 
(“Shares”), being 0.49% of the paid-up equity share capital as on 31st March, 2025. 

o) A statement to the effect that the company shall conform to the accounting policies specified in

[...]

determined by the Committee and such determination shall be final and binding upon all persons having 
an interest in ESOS 2016. 

b) Total number of options to be offered and granted: 

The Members of the Company on 15th October, 2016 approved the Employee Stock Option Scheme for 
grant of maximum 75,00,000 (Seventy Five Lakhs) Stock Options. The Scheme size was increased on due 
to Bonus Issue up to 76,72,500 (Seventy-Six Lakhs Seventy Two Thousand and Five Hundred Only). 
Thereafter vide NCLT order 26th October 2018, Equity Shares of INR 2 each of the Company got 
consolidated into 1 fully paid up equity share of INR 4 each. Accordingly, as a result of such consolidation, 
the size of the Scheme became 38,36,250 stock option convertible into 38,36,250 fully paid equity shares